

Chief Executive's Office Level 12, Building 01 Auckland City Hospital P O Box 92189 Auckland 1142

(09) 630-9943 ext 22342 Fax: 375 3341

ailsac@adhb.govt.nz

3 May 2022

Re: Official Information Act request – Donation Data

I refer to your Official Information Act request received 18 March requesting the following information:

- 1. The value of all donations and bequests made to your DHB each year for the past five years.
- 2. For any cash donations or bequests of \$200,000 or more made in the past five years, please provide the name of the donor, the date the donation was made and the intended purpose, if any, for the donation.
- 3. For any non-cash donations or bequests valued at \$200,000 or more made in the past five years, please provide the name of the donor, the date the donation was made and a description of the item/object/asset and its intended use.

Response

1. The value of all donations and bequests made to your DHB each year for the past five years.

2017 Total	\$8,521,819
2018 Total	\$7,601,905
2019 Total	\$10,679,555
2020 Total	\$14,194,760
2021 Total	\$12,822,205

- 2. For any cash donations or bequests of \$200,000 or more made in the past five years, please provide the name of the donor, the date the donation was made and the intended purpose, if any, for the donation. Please see response below.
- 3. For any non-cash donations or bequests valued at \$200,000 or more made in the past five years, please provide the name of the donor, the date the donation was made and a description of the item/object/asset and its intended use.

Auckland DHB does not receive donations directly. We receive donations from several foundations and many of these donations are paid over time. Attachment 1 Copy of Auckland DHB donations (5 Years) shows the totals over \$200k in the month and year and the relevant donor.

We refuse those parts of your request seeking names of donors, the date the donation was made and the intended purpose, citing s18(g) of the Official Information Act. The information requested is not held by Auckland DHB. This refusal applied to your request for cash and non-cash donations or bequests.

You are entitled to seek a review of the response by the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act. Information about how to make a complaint is at <u>www.ombudsman.parliament.nz</u> or freephone 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely,

a chance

Ailsa Claire OBE Chief Executive

Encl. Attachment 1 Copy of Auckland DHB donations (5 Years)